

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

**IN RE: URETHANE ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

**MDL 1616
Civil No. 04-md-01616-JWL**

**This Document Relates To:
The Polyether Polyol Cases**

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT WITH BASF CORPORATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | i |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT | 4 |
| A. The Settlement Fund | 4 |
| B. Valuable Assistance with Documents, Data and Information | 4 |
| C. The Parties and the Settlement Products | 5 |
| D. Release Claims | 5 |
| IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED .. | 6 |
| A. The Standards Governing Preliminary Approval Are Easily Satisfied..... | 6 |
| 1. The Settlement Was Fairly, Honestly and Extensively Negotiated | 8 |
| 2. Disputed Questions of Law and Fact Remain..... | 9 |
| 3. The \$51 Million Guaranteed Recovery Outweighs the Mere Possibility of Future Monetary Relief | 11 |
| 4. Class Counsel Believe that the Settlement is Fair and Reasonable | 12 |
| B. Settlement of BASF’s Counterclaims Against Class Representative Seegott Holdings, Inc..... | 13 |
| V. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND DISTRIBUTION | 14 |
| A. Allocation of the Settlement Fund on a <i>Pro Rata</i> Basis | 14 |
| B. The Claims Procedure | 15 |
| C. Timing of the Distribution..... | 17 |
| VI. THE PETITION FOR FEES AND EXPENSES | 17 |

VII. NOTICE SHOULD BE DISSEMINATED TO THE CLASS19

VIII. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Alvarado Partners, L.P. v. Mehta</i> , 723 F. Supp. 540 (D. Colo. 1989) | 7, 12 |
| <i>American Med. Ass'n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 00-cv-2800, 2009 WL 1437819 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009) | 6, 7, 13 |
| <i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10 th Cir. 2005) | 6, 7, 19 |
| <i>Dept. of Energy Stripper Well Exemption Litig.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 108 (D. Kan. 1986) | 12 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... | 20 |
| <i>Flournoy v. Honeywell Intern, Inc.</i> , No. CV 2:05-184, 2007 WL 1087279 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 6, 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9 th Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) | 18 |
| <i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29161 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2004) | 15 |
| <i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs</i> , No. 94-cv-897, 1996 WL 167347 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996) | 21 |
| <i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5 th Cir. 1981) | 7 |
| <i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1200, Order dated 5/28/03 (W.D. Pa.) | 15 |
| <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1682, Order dated 10/17/08 (E.D. Pa) | 15 |
| <i>In re King Resources Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976) | 8, 9, 11, 12 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009)..... | 6, 7, 13 |
| <i>In re New Mexico Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Colo. 1984)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Ravisent Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00979-SEB-TAB, 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re United Telecommc 'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 90-2251-0, 1994 WL 326007 (D. Kan. June 1, 1994)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Universal Service Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , No. 02-MD-1468-JWL, 2011 WL 1808038 (D. Kan. May 12, 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10 th Cir. 1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Klein v. PDG Remediation, Inc.</i> , Case No. 95-CV-4594, 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-0944-CVE-FHM, 2006 WL 3505851 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)..... | 6-8, 12 |
| <i>Marcus v. Kansas Dept. of Revenue</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)..... | 8, 12 |

Moore v. United States, 63 Fed. Cl. 781 (2005)18

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky, 2006), *aff'd*, 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....18

Officers for Justice, et al. v. Civil Service Com'n of City and County of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)21

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co., 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....6

South Carolina National Bank v. Stone, 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990)11

Thomas & Thomas Rodmakers, Inc. v. Newport Adhesives & Composites, Inc.,
No. CV-99-07796, Order dated 1/31/05 (W.D. Ca.)15

Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp., 171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997)7, 12

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co., No. 03-2200-JWL, 2007 WL 2694029
(D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2007)18

Rules and Statutes

Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 232, 19, 20

Other Authorities

4 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 14:6 (4th ed. 2002)18

4 *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 11:25 (4th ed. 2002).....19

4 *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 11:41 (4th ed. 2002).....7

5 *Moore's Federal Practice* § 23.161[1] (3d ed.).....7
